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CoMMITTEE ON REPUBLIC DAY CELEBRATIONS

4502. SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether any Committee is set up every year to organise the Republic Day
Celebrations ;

(b) if so, the names of the members of the Committee and their designations ;

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, who is responsible for the arrangements made for the celebrations; and

(d) what is the criterion followed for issuing invitation cards ? ]
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to Questions 24
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t [ THE MINISTER OF STATE
(DEFENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix LXX1X, Annexure No. :6]
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SHR1 PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERIJEE '
It appears from the statement submitted by the Minister that practically the Republic Day Parade function becomes the function of the officers without giving adequate attention to the people. In view of that may 1 know from the Minister when this table of precedence which contains lists of officers was last revised, and, in veiw of the changing socio-economic structure of the country may 1 know whether the Government has any idea to revise the table of precedence to accommodate more persons who do not hold any Government office ?

SHR1 VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : This warrant of precedence is maintained and revised by the Ministry of Home Affairs and they take into account all these changing situations in the country. It is not a fact or it is not correct to say that this Republic Day function is mostly for the officials . . .

SHR1 PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERIJEE :
It is the indication.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: It is not so, because in the warrant of precedence non-officials also have a large share. It is not that only officials find a place in the warrant of precedence. If you see the number of passes issued, the number of passes issued to non-officials far outweighs the number of passes issued to officials.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : May we expect that in the next Parade provision would be made for the seating of

[ 11 APRIL 1912 ]

to Questions 26

Class IV officers of the Government of India, chaprasis and others ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: It is a suggestion for action.
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SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA : Itisa question of seating arrangement.
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REPATRIATION OF MONEY TO INDIA BY INDIAN

IMMIGRANTS IN VARIOUS COUNTRIES

*503. SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL :
Will the Minister of FINANCE by pleased to state :

[ RAJAYA SABHA ]

to Questions 28

(a) whether it has come to Government's notice that Indian immigrants in various countries are repatriating money to India through illegal means;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Government of India detected several cases of this nature recently;

(c) if so, what steps have been taken against the persons concerned; and

(d) whether the Government of India have made any assessment of the extent of black money being circulated in the country in this way ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHR1Y.
B. CHAVAN) : (a) to (c) Some specific instances of Indian immigrants abroad remitting funds through unauthorised channels have come to the notice of the Government.
Under the existing provisions of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act it is not possible to take any action against such immigrants abroad. Action against the recipients of the funds in India, which is in contravention of the provisions of the Act, is taken, where ever possible. Action to plug the loopholes in the existing law receives continuous attention of Government.

(d) Presumably the Honourable Member has in mind the money circulating in India which has been received through unauthorised channels and not accounted for revenue purposes. By the very nature of the channel followed for such remittances, it is not possible to make any reliable assessment of this amount.

SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL : I
would like to know from the Minister which are the countries from where such money is coming. I would also like to know if any person has yet been penalised on this issue.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : Wherever Indian immigrants are there, from those countries this illegal traffic is being carried on and it is not possible for me to give more informa-tiisn, As far as Centre is concerned, it is not possible to take any action under our present law.

